PRELIMINARY TECHNICAL DATA
a Nonvolatile Memory
Digital Potentiometers
 AD5231/AD5232/AD5233
REV PrF, 22 MAR '01
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and reliable. However, no
responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its use; nor for any infringements of patents
or other rights of third parties, which may result from its use. No license is granted by

Intermittent ...................................................±20mA
Continuous...................................................±1.3mA
Ox to GND .................................................................. 0V, VDD
Digital Inputs & Output Voltage to GND .................. 0V, +7V
Operating Temperature Range ........................ -40°C to +85°C
Maximum Junction Temperature (TJ MAX) ..................+150°C
Storage Temperature ..................................... -65°C to +150°C
Lead Temperature (Soldering, 10 sec) .........................+300°C
Package Power Dissipation ........................ (TJMAX - TA) / θJA
Thermal Resistance θJA,
 TSSOP-16 ..................................................... 150°C/W
 TSSOP-24 ..................................................... 128°C/W
Ordering Guide
 Number of End to End Temp Package Package #Devices Top Mark
Model Channels R (k Ohm) Range Description Option per Container
AD5231BRU10 X1 10 -40/+85°C TSSOP-16 RU-16
AD5231BRU10-REEL7 X1 10 -40/+85°C TSSOP-16 RU-16 1,000
AD5231BRU50 X1 50 -40/+85°C TSSOP-16 RU-16
AD5231BRU50-REEL7 X1 50 -40/+85°C TSSOP-16 RU-16 1,000
AD5231BRU100 X1 100 -40/+85°C TSSOP-16 RU-16
AD5231BRU100-REEL7 X1 100 -40/+85°C TSSOP-16 RU-16 1,000
AD5232BRU10 X2 10 -40/+85°C TSSOP-16 RU-16
AD5232BRU10-REEL7 X2 10 -40/+85°C TSSOP-16 RU-16 1,000
AD5232BRU50 X2 50 -40/+85°C TSSOP-16 RU-16
AD5232BRU50-REEL7 X2 50 -40/+85°C TSSOP-16 RU-16 1,000
AD5232BRU100 X2 100 -40/+85°C TSSOP-16 RU-16
AD5232BRU100-REEL7 X2 100 -40/+85°C TSSOP-16 RU-16 1,000
AD5233BRU10 X4 10 -40/+85°C TSSOP-24 RU-24
AD5233BRU10-REEL7 X4 10 -40/+85°C TSSOP-24 RU-24
AD5233BRU50 X4 50 -40/+85°C TSSOP-24 RU-24
AD5233BRU50-REEL7 X4 50 -40/+85°C TSSOP-24 RU-24
AD5233BRU100 X4 100 -40/+85°C TSSOP-24 RU-24
AD5233BRU100-REEL7 X4 100 -40/+85°C TSSOP-24 RU-24
The AD5231/AD5232/AD5233 contains 9,646 transistors.
Die size: 69 mil x 115 mil, 7,993 sq. mil
PRELIMINARY TECHNICAL DATA
Nonvolatile Memory Digital Potentiometers AD5231/AD5232/AD5233
REV PrF 5 22 MAR '01